[Accept and Expend Gift - AAA Northern California, Nevada, & Utah - Neighborhood Emergency Response Team Supplies - \$25,000]

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Fire Department to accept and expend a donation of \$25,000 from AAA Northern California, Nevada, & Utah for Neighborhood Emergency Response Team supplies and Public Safety Education programs and materials.

WHEREAS, AAA Northern California, Nevada, & Utah has gifted the San Francisco Fire Department an amount of \$25,000 as part of its partnerships with first responders; and

WHEREAS, The purpose of this donation was for the purchase of hard hats and disaster kits for Neighborhood Emergency Response Team (NERT) graduates as well as supplies, fire safety education materials and fire safety training programs; and

WHEREAS, At its regular meeting on Wednesday, February 10, 2016, the Fire Commission voted to recommend that the Board of Supervisors approve the gift and authorize the Chief of the Fire Department to accept the donation to the Department; and

WHEREAS, The Fire Commission Resolution is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 161020, which is hereby declared to be a part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors approves the donation and authorize the Chief of the Fire Department to retroactively accept and expend the gift of \$25,000 from AAA Northern California, Nevada & Utah for use by the San Francisco Fire Department for its NERT program and for fire safety materials.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

25

Recommended:	Approved:
	EDWIN M. LEE, Mayor
JOANNE HAYES-WHITE, Fire Chief 03/18/201	Approved: White Jukes BEN ROSENFIELD, Controller



City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

161020

Date Passed: January 24, 2017

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Fire Department to accept and expend a donation of \$25,000 from AAA Northern California, Nevada, & Utah for Neighborhood Emergency Response Team supplies and Public Safety Education programs and materials.

January 11, 2017 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

January 24, 2017 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Breed, Cohen, Farrell, Fewer, Kim, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Sheehy, Tang and Yee

File No. 161020

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 1/24/2017 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Clerk of the Board

Date Approved